this state, shall be admissible in all the courts of law of this state, and on all occasions as prima facis evidence of such laws. Provided however, That the publisher of said compilation shall file with the secretary of state an agreement to the satisfaction of said secretary of state to furnish for the use of the state, or of the counties of the state, any number of copies of said compilation required for the next ten years at not more than ten dollars per set.

When sot to take

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 4, 1874.

CHAPTER LXXX.

AN ACT IN RELATION TO SERVICE OF SUMMONS IN DISTRICT COURT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Whenever any person, other than a sheriff or other proper officer, shall serve a summous issued out of the district court, no fee shall be allowed therefor, either for traveling in making such service or for serving such summons.

SEC. 2. This act shall be in force and take effect from

When act to take and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1874.

CHAPTER LXXXI.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION SEVEN OF TITLE THREE, OF CHAPTER THIRTY-TWO OF THE GENERAL STATUTES, AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER FORTY-TWO OF THE GEN-ERAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SIXTY-EIGHT. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section seven of title three, of chapter thirty-two of the general statutes, as amended by Change of locs-chapter forty-two of the general laws of the year one tion. thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "Oneota," and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Duluth."

This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to take

and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1874.

CHAPTER LXXXII.

AN ACT TO ANNUL [AMEND] AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO ANNUL (AMEND) AN ACT ENTITLED 'AN ACT PRESCRIB-ING RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE EXECUTION OF THE TRUST ARISING UNDER THE ACT OF CONGRESS, ENTITLED "AN ACT FOR THE RELIEF OF CITIZENS OF TOWNS UPON LANDS OF THE UNITED STATES, UNDER CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES, APPROVED MARCH THIRD ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FIVE."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one of chapter twenty-five of the general laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty, be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. That Hon. Francis M. Crosby, judge of the first judicial district of the state of Minnesota, be, Dates of Judges and he hereby is authorized and fully empowered, to extend the state of Minnesota, be, Dates of Judges and he hereby is authorized and fully empowered, to extend the state of Minnesota, be, Dates of Judges and he hereby is authorized and fully empowered, to extend the state of Minnesota, be, Dates of Judges and hereby is authorized and fully empowered, to extend the state of Minnesota, be, Dates of Judges and hereby is authorized and fully empowered, to extend the state of Minnesota, be, Dates of Judges and hereby is authorized and fully empowered, to extend the state of Minnesota, be, Dates of Judges and hereby is authorized and fully empowered, to extend the state of Minnesota, be, Dates of Judges and hereby is authorized and fully empowered, to extend the state of Minnesota and hereby is a state of Minnesota and Minnesota ecute and discharge within said judicial district all duties and trusts in like manner, and subject to the same requirements as are required by the act entitled "An act prescribing rules and regulations for the execution of the trust arising under the act of Congress entitled 'An act for the relief of citizens of towns upon lands of the United States, under certain circumstances," approved March third, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-five, and the several acts amendatory thereof.